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 SENATE HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

March 19, 2013 Hearing Room A 
3:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair  

 Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Tim Knopp 
 Sen. Chip Shields 
 Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

 
STAFF PRESENT:  Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
  Ashley Clark, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:   SB 626 – Public Hearing 
   SB 777 – Public Hearing 
   HB 2131 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
   HB 2896 – Public Hearing  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:02:05 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:02:13 PM SB 626 - Public Hearing 
3:02:22 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:02:59 PM {Exhibit} 1: Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:03:50 PM {Exhibit} 2: Meghan Moyer, Service Employee International Union local 

503 
3:07:52 PM Lyla Hendrickson, direct service provider, Bethesda Lutheran Group 

Homes 
3:10:50 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:10:53 PM Robert Nash, adult foster home owner, Oregon 
3:13:04 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:13:11 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:13:40 PM Moyer 
3:14:11 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:14:13 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:14:33 PM Esther Rogers, direct support professional, Bethesda Lutheran Group 

Homes 
3:17:10 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:17:15 PM {Exhibit} 3: Marsha Mason, parent care provider, Oregon 
3:20:00 PM {Exhibit} 4: Edward Mason, parent care provider, Oregon 
3:22:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:22:30 PM Bill Olsen, Advocacy Coalition of Seniors with Disabilities 
3:23:45 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:23:47 PM Eva Rippeteau, American Federation of State, County and Municipal 

Employees 
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3:24:26 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:24:27 PM Kim Turkmenoglu, Bethesda Lutheran Communities 
3:25:57 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:26:42 PM Mary Jaeger, State Long Term Care Ombudsman 
3:27:50 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:27:52 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:28:01 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:28:03 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:28:04 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:28:13 PM Jaeger 
3:28:14 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:28:25 PM Jaeger 
3:28:34 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:28:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: witness registration 
3:28:39 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:28:40 PM {Exhibit} 6: Duke Shepard, Labor and Human Services Policy Advisor, 

Office of the Governor  
 
3:28:43 PM SB 777 - Public Hearing 
3:28:56 PM {Exhibit} 7: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:29:21 PM Anne Murray, Bristol-Myers Squib 
3:37:53 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:38:05 PM {Exhibit} 8: Jim Gardner, Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of 

America 
3:40:12 PM {Exhibit} 9: Lorren Sandt, Executive Director, Caring Ambassadors 

Program 
3:45:32 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:45:35 PM Sen. Shields 
3:45:43 PM Sandt 
3:45:53 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:46:10 PM Tom Burns, Director of Pharmacy Programs, Oregon Health Authority 
3:50:22 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:50:24 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:51:18 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:51:31 PM {Exhibit} 10: witness registration 
3:51:32 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:51:33 PM {Exhibit} 11: Bryan Boehringer, government affairs, Oregon Medical 

Association 
 
3:51:38 PM HB 2131 - Public Hearing 
3:52:02 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:52:32 PM Deborah Kafoury, Multnomah County Commissioner 
3:54:32 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:54:34 PM Ben Duncan, Program Manager, Health Equity Initiative, Multnomah 
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County Health Department 
3:55:35 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:55:37 PM Bruce Head, Oregon Pest Control Association 
3:56:23 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:56:26 PM Duncan 
3:56:33 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:56:38 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:56:42 PM Duncan 
3:56:43 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:56:46 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:56:57 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:57:05 PM Sen. Knopp 
3:57:18 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:57:25 PM {Exhibit} 12: witness registration 
3:57:26 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:57:27 PM {Exhibit} 13: Nellie DeVries, Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Association 
3:57:28 PM {Exhibit} 14: Becky Straus, American Civil Liberties Union of Oregon 
 
3:57:32 PM HB 2131 - Work Session 
3:57:35 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES HB 2131 DO PASS 
3:57:40 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:57:50 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:58:03 PM AYES: KNOPP, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
3:58:12 PM CARRIER: SEN. KNOPP WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
3:58:18 PM Sen. Knopp 
3:58:22 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:58:31 PM HB 2896 - Public Hearing 
3:58:41 PM Recording Paused 
4:03:44 PM Recording Resumed 
4:03:45 PM {Exhibit} 15-17: Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:04:30 PM {Exhibit} 18: Senator Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District 11 
4:10:49 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:10:53 PM {Exhibit} 19: Sen. Betsy Johnson, State Senator, Senate District 16 
4:16:53 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:16:57 PM {Exhibit} 20: Brian Druker, Director, Knight Cancer Institute, Oregon 

Health Science University 
4:25:12 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:25:15 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:25:25 PM Druker 
4:25:30 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:25:39 PM Druker 
4:25:40 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:26:07 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
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4:26:44 PM Druker 
4:26:50 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:27:33 PM {Exhibit} 21: Dr. Bud Pierce, President, Oregon Medical Association 
4:29:48 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:29:49 PM Katie Wilkes, resident, Portland 
4:33:50 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:33:54 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:33:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:33:58 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:34:09 PM Bridget Thomas, resident, Oregon 
4:37:52 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:38:18 PM {Exhibit} 22: Peter Lamka, Tan Republic 
4:38:44 PM Sen. Knopp 
4:38:51 PM Lamka 
4:38:58 PM Sen. Knopp 
4:39:03 PM Lamka 
4:50:06 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:50:07 PM Lamka 
4:50:51 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:50:53 PM Lamka 
4:52:22 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:52:24 PM Lamka 
4:53:15 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:53:25 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:53:33 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:54:14 PM {Exhibit} 23: Mitchell Teal, owner, Bronze Planet Tanning Studios 
4:57:45 PM Todd Evans, resident, Oregon 
4:58:20 PM Britney Evans, resident, Oregon 
5:00:55 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
5:01:03 PM Todd Evans, resident, Oregon 
5:01:08 PM Julie Evans, resident, Oregon 
5:02:37 PM Jack Clevenger, owner, Sunsation Tanning 
5:06:54 PM {Exhibit} 24-25: Mandy Henrikson, Director of Operations, Palm Beach 

Tan 
5:11:30 PM {Exhibit} 26: Jana Jarvis, American Suntanning Association 
5:14:30 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
5:14:47 PM Sen. Shields 
5:14:59 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
5:15:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: David Leland, Interim Administrator, Center for Health 

Protection, Oregon Health Authority 
5:17:53 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
5:18:09 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
5:18:24 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
5:18:40 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
5:18:49 PM Leland 
5:19:09 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
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5:19:11 PM Leland 
5:19:15 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
5:19:18 PM Leland 
5:19:20 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
5:19:22 PM Leland 
5:19:25 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
5:19:48 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
5:20:55 PM Druker 
5:22:04 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
5:22:15 PM Druker 
5:22:19 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
5:22:21 PM Pierce 
5:25:29 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
5:25:37 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
5:25:41 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
5:25:51 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
5:26:18 PM {Exhibit} 28: witness registration 
5:26:19 PM The following testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:26:20 PM {Exhibit} 29: D.J. Vogt, Legislative Director, Oregon Business Association 
5:26:20 PM {Exhibit} 30: Katie Jeremiah, resident, Oregon 
5:26:20 PM {Exhibit} 31: Timothy Flynn, M.D., American Society for Dermatologic 

Surgery Association 
5:26:20 PM {Exhibit} 32: Andi Easton, Associate Vice President of Government Affairs, 

Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems 
5:26:42 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Monnes Anderson 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:02:59 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 626, written testimony, Sen. Monnes Anderson, 1 p 
3:03:50 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 626, written testimony, Meghan Moyer, 3 pp 
3:17:15 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 626, written testimony, Marsha Mason, 1 p 
3:20:00 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 626, written testimony, Edward Mason, 1 p 
3:28:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 626, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
3:28:40 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 626, written testimony, Duke Shepard, 1 p 
3:28:56 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 777, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:38:05 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 777, written testimony, Jim Gardner, 1 p 
3:40:12 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 777, written testimony, Lorren Sandt, 2 pp 
3:51:31 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 777, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:51:33 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 777, written testimony, Bryan Boehringer, 2 pp 
3:57:25 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2131, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:57:27 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2131, written testimony, Nellie DeVries, 1 p 
3:57:28 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2131, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p 
4:03:45 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2896, -3 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
4:03:45 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2896, -4 amendments, staff, 1 p 
4:03:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2896, -5 amendments, staff 1 p 
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4:04:30 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2896, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp 
4:10:53 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2896, written testimony of Blair Oman, Sen. Betsy 

Johnson, 2 pp 
4:16:57 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2896, factsheet, Brian Druker, 2 pp 
4:27:33 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2896, written testimony, Dr. Bud Pierce, 1 p 
4:38:18 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2896, PowerPoint presentation, Peter Lamka, 33 pp 
4:54:14 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2896, written testimony, Mitchell Teal, 1 p 
5:06:54 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2896, written testimony, Mandy Henrikson, 2 pp 
5:06:54 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2896, training manual, Mandy Henrikson, 58 pp 
5:11:30 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2896, written testimony and report, Jana Jarvis, 7 pp 
5:15:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2896, written testimony, David Leland, 2 pp 
5:26:18 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2896, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
5:26:20 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2896, written testimony, D.J. Vogt, 1 p 
5:26:20 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2896, written testimony, Katie Jeremiah, 2 pp 
5:26:20 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2896, written testimony, Dr. Timothy Flynn, 4 pp 
5:26:20 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2896, written testimony, Andi Easton, 1 p 
 

 


